modifica�on(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the �me being in force), the consent of the 
members of the company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company from exis�ng Rs.7,50,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore Fi�y Lakh Only) 
divided into 75,00,000 (Seventy Five Lakh) equity shares of Rs.10 each to Rs.11,00,000,00/-
(Rupees Eleven Crores only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (1 Crore ten Lakhs) equity shares of 
Rs.10 each by crea�on of new 35,00,000 equity shares of Rs.10/- each ranking paripassu 
with the exis�ng Equity shares of company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THATany director of the company or the Company Secretary of the 
Company, be and are hereby authorized to file, sign, verify and execute all such e-forms,

[...]

re-enactment(s) thereof, for the �me being in force), the consent of the members of the 
company be and is hereby accorded to subs�tu�ng the exis�ng clause V of Memorandum of 
Associa�on of the Company with the following Clause: 

V. “The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs.11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Croresonly) 
divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakh ) Equity Shares of Rs.10 each.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any director of the company or the Company Secretary of the 
Company, be and are hereby authorized to file, sign, verify and execute all such e-forms, 
papers or documents as may be required, and do all such acts, deeds, ma�ers and things as